

Special Court for Sierra Leone

Press and Public Affairs Office

PRESS RELEASE

Freetown, Sierra Leone, 7 December 2007

Serbian Officials to Visit Special Court

Senior members of the Republic of Serbia judiciary will visit Freetown next week to meet their counterparts at the Special Court for Sierra Leone. During their week-long stay, they will share experiences with their counterparts in Freetown in dealing with the serious crimes which have followed years of conflict in both countries.

The nine-member Serbian delegation will include Mr. Sinisa Vazic, President of the War Crimes Chamber and President of the Belgrade District Court; Mr. Bogdan Stankovic, the Deputy Chief War Crimes Prosecutor of the Republic of Serbia; Ms. Slavica Pekovic, the Co-ordinator of the War Crimes Chamber's Witness and Victim Support Service, and Ms. Jasna Sarcevic-Jankovic, the Outreach Coordinator of the War Crimes Prosecutor's office.

Three journalists will accompany the delegation.

During the week, the delegation will meet with Judges, and with Special Court principals from the Registry, the Office of the Prosecutor and the Defence Office. They will also be briefed by senior staff members on the work of the various sections of the Special Court.

They will also meet with senior Sierra Leone Government officials.

The visiting officials will have the opportunity to take part in an Outreach in Waterloo, on the outskirts of the capital, to observe officials of the Special Court interacting with members of the local community. There will also be an Outreach held at a secondary school in Freetown.

#END

The Special Court is an independent tribunal established jointly by the United Nations and the Government of Sierra Leone. It is mandated to bring to justice those who bear the greatest responsibility for atrocities committed in Sierra Leone after 30 November 1996

INFORMATION FOR MEDIA - NOT FOR ADVERTISING

Produced by the Press and Public Affairs Office Special Court for Sierra Leone Mobile: 232 76 655 237 Email: SCSL-pressoffice@un.org

Visit our website at www.sc-sl.org